•	 Adjusted Free Cash Flow: target set 39.5%
above 2020 actual – 120% of target
achieved

Compensation Discussion & Analysis

54

CO
RN

IN
G

 2022 PRO
XY STATEM

EN
T

Our Metrics and Why We Use Them

Core Earnings per Share (Core EPS):

Core EPS is our key measure of profitability. Corning budgets
for share repurchases in establishing both financial and annual
compensation targets.

Core Net Sales:

Growing core net sales — both organically through innovation
and through acquisitions — remains critical to our short- and
long-term success.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow:

Strong cash generation enables us to invest in future growth,
sustain leadership and provide returns to shareholders, as well
as remain financially strong during periods of uncertainty. It also
requires us to carefully manage our capital investments.

Return on Invested Capital (ROIC):

We focus on ROIC because it reflects our ability to generate returns
from the capital we have deployed in our operations. Earned
CPUs and PSUs will be increased or decreased up to 10% based on
Corning’s ROIC over the three-year performance period.

ROIC Modifier

Reflecting the Performance of Our Multi-Year Operating Plan
ROIC Improvement

2019 – 2021
(in basis points) Modifier (Adjustment to 2019 CPUs)

250 +10%
175 +5%
100 No adjustment
50 -5%
0 -10%

Corning’s TSR Performance
Corning’s Total Shareholder Return (TSR), which consists of stock price appreciation and reinvestment of common
dividends, is shown below for one-, three- and five-year periods.

ANNUALIZED TOTAL SHAREHOLDER RETURN
As of December 31, 2021

Three-Year TSROne-Year TSR Five-Year TSR

Source: S&P Capital IQ Financial Database

GLW
S&P 500

10.2%

26.1%

5.9%

28.7%

18.5%
11.7%

•	 Corning’s one-year TSR performance is at the 19th percentile of the S&P 500;

•	 Corning’s three-year TSR performance is at the 22nd percentile of the S&P 500; and

•	 Corning’s five-year TSR performance is at the 38th percentile of the S&P 500.

Our 2021 One-Year, Three-Year, and Five-Year TSR, as measured against the S&P 500 TSR in the applicable year, did not reflect
our strong results, which are evident through our core operating metrics. Our stock price in the second half of 2021 was